

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION TWO

Bank of New York Mellon, fka Bank  
of New York, as Trustee for the  
certificate holders of CWALT, Inc.,  
Alternative Loan Trust 2005-63,  
Mortgage Pass Through Certificates  
Series 2005-63,

Appellee/Plaintiff,

v.

Wendle V. Lehnerd,

Appellant/Defendant.

No. 2-CA-CV 2014-0160

Pinal County Superior Court  
No. CV201402273

---

REPLACEMENT REPLY BRIEF

OF

APPELLANT/DEFENDANT WENDLE V. LEHNERD

---

Mark J. DePasquale  
SBN 012688  
MARK J. DEPASQUALE, PC  
3300 North Central Avenue  
Suite 2070  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012  
[mjd@markdepasquale.com](mailto:mjd@markdepasquale.com)  
(602) 744-7777

Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iii |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1   |
| I. THE OCTOBER 31, 2014 MINUTE ENTRY DENYING<br>THE MOTION TO DISMISS WAS NOT AN<br>APPEALABLE ORDER.....  | 1   |
| A. The denial of a motion to dismiss is a nonappealable<br>order.....  | 1   |
| B. Contrary to the Bank’s argument, ARCP Rules 54<br>and 58 do not apply to the October Ruling and<br>therefore cannot make that order appealable.....   | 2   |
| C. Even if ARCP Rules 54 and 58 Applied, the October<br>Ruling does not contain the requisite language to<br>make that order appealable.....             | 3   |
| II. THE NOTICE OF APPEAL WAS NOT PREMATURE.....  | 5   |
| III. THE BANK FAILS TO SHOW THAT THE<br>DECEMBER 23 JUDGMENT WAS FINAL.....  | 7   |
| IV. RULE 9(c), ARCAP, SHOULD BE INTERPRETED<br>TO SAVE EARLY APPEALS.....  | 9   |
| V. THE BANK FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT<br>THE PRIOR EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION DOCTRINE<br>DOES NOT APPLY.....  | 9   |
| A. <i>Chapman v. Deutsche Bank</i> , cited by both parties,<br>shows the applicability of the prior exclusive<br>jurisdiction doctrine to this case..... | 10  |

B. The Bank does not dispute that a quiet title action is *in rem* under Arizona law, and the authorities cited in the Opening Brief demonstrate that a forcible detainer action also falls under the category.....12

C. The prior jurisdiction doctrine does not require the federal court to have “removed” jurisdiction of the possession issue from the state court in order to be in effect.....13

D. The Court should not recognize a general exclusion for quiet title cases.....14

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Bank of America v. J. &amp; S. Auto Repairs</i> , 143 Ariz. 416, (1985).....  | 12             |
| <i>Barassi v. Matison</i> , 130 Ariz. 418 (1981).....  | 8, n.4         |
| <i>Camasura v. Camasura</i> , 238 Ariz. 179 (App. 2005).....   | 9              |
| <i>Chapman v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co</i> , 651 F.3d 1039, 1043 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .9,<br>10, 11, 13, 16, 17              |                |
| <i>Chapman v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 302 P.3d 1103 (Nev. 2013).....  | 11             |
| <i>Chapman v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 531 Fed. Appx., 832<br>(9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. June 24, 2013) .....                     | 11             |
| <i>Commonwealth Trust Co. v. Bradford</i> , 297 U.S. 613 (1936) .....  | 16, 17         |
| <i>Craig v. Craig</i> , 227 Ariz. 105, 107 ¶13 (2011) .....  | 4              |
| <i>Decola v. Fryer</i> , 198 Ariz. 28 (App. 2000) .....  | 5, n.2         |
| <i>Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass’n v. Sparlin</i> , 2011 WL 5054305<br>(Ariz. App. Oct. 25, 2011) .....   | 14             |
| <i>Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass’n v. Watkins</i> , CV-12-577-PHX-GMS,<br>2012 WL 983680 (D. Ariz. March 22, 2012) .....                        | 13, 14         |
| <i>Lopez v. Food City</i> , 234 Ariz. 349, 351 ¶¶ 6,7 (App. 2014).....   | 9              |
| <i>Marriage of Crusenberry &amp; Grant</i> , 2 CA-CV 2014-0141,<br>2015 WL 745045 (App. Nov. 24 2015).....                             | 9              |
| <i>Princess Lida of Thurn and Taxis v Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939) .....   | 15, 16, 17     |
| <i>Qwest Corp. v. Kelly</i> , 204 Ariz. 25, 27, ¶3 (App. 2002) .....   | 1              |
| <i>Snow v. Kennedy</i> , 36 Ariz. 475, 486 (1930).....   | 12             |
| <i>Town of Colorado City v. United Effort Plan Trust</i> ,<br>CV11-08037-PHX-DGC, 2012 WL 12542, at *5<br>(D. Ariz. Jan. 4, 2012)..... | 14, 15, 16, 17 |

*Trebilcox v. Brown & Bain, P.A.*, 133 Ariz. 588, 590-91 (App. 1982) .....6

**STATUTES**

A.R.S. § 12-1178(A).....7

A.R.S. §12-2101(A).....2

**RULES**

ARCP Rules 54.....2,3,5

A.R.C.P. Rule 54(b)..... 3, 4, 6, 8

ARCP Rule 54(c) .....7, 8

A.R.C.P Rule 58. .... 2, 3,4, 5

A.R.C.P. Rule 58(g).....6

A.R.C.A.P. Rule 9(c).....9

A.R.C.A.P. Rule 14(a)(5).....19

Ariz. R. S. Ct. Rule 111(c). ....14

RPEA Rule 1 .....2, 5

RPEA Rule 13(c)(1).....7
